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MAP International is a Christian nonprofit global health organization 

that believes that everyone deserves the chance to be healthy and 

whole — and to live life to the fullest — no matter where they live. 

MAP serves all people regardless of religion, gender, race, nationality 

or ethnic background. 

The medicine crisis is daunting. But together, we are saving lives and 

transforming communities all over the globe, providing health, hope, 

and medicine for all people.

To the 2 billion people in the world 

who lack access to basic medicine, 

MAP is a beacon of

 
hope.hope.

O U R  M I S S I O N



the financial donations and gifts-in-kind that we receive, to the moment that a sick child receives 

lifesaving medicine, partnerships have been the key to sustaining MAP’s supply chain of hope, and 

we are grateful for each of you.

The people we have the honor of serving, our on-the-ground partners, and our faithful supporters 

who so generously supply us with the resources to help – all are precious. By connecting your 

generosity with the need we see in the world, together we can achieve a profound impact. 

In 2025, our mission of bringing medicine to a world in need will resolutely continue. Our impact, 

however, will increase and deepen. The medicine that your generosity helps distribute improves 

health outcomes, protects education, halts the spread of disease, 

restores hope, and saves lives. 

Thank you for your incredible generosity towards MAP’s 

patients this last year. With operational systems in place, deep 

partnerships built on trust, and the faithfulness of our MAP 

family of supporters, we will transform the lives of even more 

people in 2025.

Chris Palombo

President and CEO
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It has been a year of deepening our partnerships, expanding our impact, and planning 

for strategic growth. When former President and CEO, Steve Stirling, retired last year, he 

handed over to me an organization and team that not only possessed an incredible passion 

for improving the health of the poor, but that also stood on a strong foundation. 

I am grateful for the legacy of compassion, efficiency, and integrity that Steve began. More 

work is left to do. More medication is left to deliver. More of our global friends, family, and 

neighbors pray daily for medication, medical treatment, and healthcare services. I am glad 

for the strong foundation laid, and for the positive handoff of an exceptional company. 

Together, we will continue MAP International’s work, serving alongside our supporters, 

partners, and staff to use our resources to do the most good for the most people possible.

In 2024, with the help of our generous pharmaceutical and healthcare supply donors, our 

precious financial donors, and our network of many hundreds of partners, MAP delivered 

$889.9 million (wholesale acquisition cost value) worth of medicine to people in need in  

92 countries across the world. Together, we provided $22.3 million in emergency response, 

sending Interagency Emergency Health Kits (IEHKs) to 5 countries.

MAP’s Domestic Medicine Program continues to make a transformative difference for 

the low income, uninsured in our own country as well. In 2024, MAP medicine and health 

supplies supported 87 clinics in 7 states across the U.S., providing over 290,000 patient 

treatments for those who would not otherwise be able to afford medication.

Looking back on what we accomplished together in 2024, it is clear that God’s favor has 

been upon every aspect of MAP’s mission, connecting us with the people and organizations 

we need to help us make a measurable difference in global and domestic health. From 

R E F L E C T I N G  O N  2 0 2 4 :  M E S S A G E  F R O M  O U R  P R E S I D E N T  &  C E O
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In 2024, MAP International celebrated 70 years of global 

impact. What began with a single donation 

of medicine 70 years ago is now a 

global organization delivering 

millions of patient treatments 

to people in need around the 

world. Because of the ongoing 

generosity of MAP’s caring 

supporters, we’ve watched 

yesterday’s legacy become 

tomorrow’s hope. 

Drawing on a 70-year history of humanitarian service, MAP 

International continues to evolve and innovate in its mission to 

make the world a better place for everyone across the globe. As 

an organization, MAP is well-positioned to continue building on 

this legacy of hope, transforming communities through access to 

lifesaving medicine. 

We delivered 47.7 million  We delivered 47.7 million  
life changing patient  life changing patient  
treatments in 2024.treatments in 2024.

202424



Armenia • Bangladesh • Belize • Benin • Bolivia • Brazil • Burkina Faso • Cambodia • Cameroon Cape Verde • Central African Republic 
Chad • Colombia • Costa Rica • Cote D’ivoire • Cuba • Dem. Republic Of The Congo • Dominican Republic • Ecuador • Egypt • El Salvador 
Eswatini • Ethiopia • Fiji • Gabon • Gambia • Georgia • Ghana • Greece • Guatemala • Guinea • Guyana • Haiti • Honduras • India • Iraq 
Jamaica • Jordan • Kenya • Kyrgyzstan • Latvia • Lebanon • Lesotho • Liberia • Libya • Lithuania • Madagascar • Malawi • Mauritius 
Mexico • Moldova • Mongolia • Morocco • Mozambique • Myanmar (Burma) • Namibia • Nepal • Nicaragua • Niger • Nigeria • Pakistan 
Palestine • Panama • Papua New Guinea • Paraguay • Peru • Philippines • Romania • Saint Vincent and The Grenadines • Senegal • Sierra 
Leone • Somalia • South Africa • South Sudan • Sudan • Syria • Tanzania • Thailand • Togo • Trinidad And Tobago • Tunisia • Turkey 
Turks and Caicos • Uganda • Ukraine • United Arab Emirates • United States • Venezuela • Vietnam • West Bank • Zambia • Zimbabwe
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Countries served 
with MAP medicine 
and health supplies 
in 2024
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P R O G R A M M A T I C  H I G H L I G H T S

9,146,664 PRENATAL 

VITAMIN TREATMENTS 

Proper nutrition during pregnancy is vital 

for the health of both mothers and their 

babies. In 2024, MAP International provided 

9,146,664 patient treatments with prenatal 

vitamins, ensuring that women in underserved 

communities received the essential nutrients 

needed for a healthy pregnancy. These 

vitamins help prevent complications, promote 

healthy fetal development, and support 

the well-being of mothers, contributing to 

stronger, healthier families around the world.

2,332,880 ANTI-INFECTIVES + 

ANTIBIOTICS TREATMENTS

Infections remain one of the greatest global 

health challenges, especially in communities 

with limited medical access. In 2024, MAP 

International provided 2,332,880 patient 

treatments with lifesaving anti-infectives 

and antibiotics, ensuring that preventable 

infections didn’t become deadly. By delivering 

these critical medicines, MAP is helping 

patients recover, protecting public health, and 

strengthening healthcare systems worldwide.

849,766 ORAL REHYDRATION 

SOLUTION TREATMENTS

Severe dehydration can lead to critical 

electrolyte imbalances, malnutrition, organ 

failure, and even death, especially among 

children. This condition is treatable, and 

the loss of life is preventable. In 2024, MAP 

International provided 849,766 patient 

treatments with oral rehydration solutions, 

helping to save lives by restoring essential 

fluids and electrolytes. These simple yet 

powerful treatments are critical in preventing 

severe complications and ensuring recovery 

for those in need.

OVER 617,000 PEDIATRIC 

ANTIBIOTICS TREATMENTS 

Each year, millions of children under five die 

from preventable diseases like pneumonia, 

diarrhea, and malaria—many of which could be 

treated with access to basic medicine. In 2024, 

MAP International provided over 617,000 

pediatric antibiotic treatments, giving children 

a chance to recover and thrive. By delivering 

these lifesaving medicines, we are fighting 

preventable deaths and ensuring that more 

children grow up healthy and strong. 

2,466,523 PAIN AND FEVER 

REDUCER TREATMENTS 

In 2024, MAP International provided 2,466,523 

patient treatments with pain and fever 

reducers, offering relief to those suffering from 

illness, infection, and chronic conditions. These 

essential medicines help manage pain, reduce 

high fevers, and improve quality of life for 

millions—especially in communities with limited 

healthcare access. By ensuring widespread 

availability of these treatments, MAP continues 

its mission of bringing comfort and healing to 

those in need.

12,784,000 DEWORMING 

TREATMENTS 

Intestinal worms remain a significant health 

issue, particularly in developing regions, 

causing malnutrition, anemia, and impaired 

growth in children. In 2024, MAP International 

provided 12,784,000 patient treatments 

with deworming medications, helping to rid 

individuals of harmful parasites and improve 

their overall health. These treatments are a 

vital tool in breaking the cycle of poverty and 

illness, ensuring that communities have the 

chance to thrive and reach their full potential.



emergency responseemergency response
202424

$22.3$22.3 million 
IN DISASTER RELIEF
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In the aftermath of natural disasters and in 

times of emergency, MAP stands ready to 

respond, rapidly delivering relief to those who 

are suffering, so that they know they have not 

been forgotten.

In 2024, volunteers donated 7,331 hours of 

their time to pack 85,431 Disaster Health Kits. 

Each kit contains enough hygiene supplies and 

basic first aid items to support a survivor for 

an entire week following a disaster.

Additionally, MAP sent 8 Interagency 

Emergency Health Kits (IEHKs) to 5 countries 

(Libya, Haiti, Morocco, Lebanon, and Jordan). 

Each IEHK contains carefully selected 

medicines that are in high demand during 

times of disaster, like antibiotics and chronic 

disease medications. These kits provide enough 

medicine to serve 10,000 people for 90 days, 

putting lifesaving supplies in the hands of 

healthcare providers who are on the ground 

caring for patients fleeing crisis situations. 

disaster health kits 
SENT AROUND THE WORLD 

Interagency Emergency Health Kits  
(IEHKs) provided enough medicine  
to serve                           people

	SENT TO FIVE COUNTRIES:  L IBYA,  HAITI , 

MOROCCO,  LEBANON,  JORDAN

80,00080,000

emergency responses
MIDDLE EAST CONFLICT,  HAITI ,  JAMAICA, 

LEBANON,  L IBYA,  MOROCCO,  SUDAN,  TURKEY, 

UKRAINE,  UNITED STATES

1010
85,43185,431



For the most 

vulnerable people, 

MAP medicine 

provides health 

and hope.hope.

14	 MAP Annual Report 2024 		 medicine for all people	 15

2 0 2 4  B Y  T H E  N U M B E R S

1K+1K+  MEDICAL 

MISSION ORDERS FILLED 

Access to medicine can mean the difference 

between life and death for people in 

underserved communities worldwide. In 

2024, MAP International filled over 1,000 

medical mission orders, equipping doctors, 

nurses, and volunteers with essential 

medicines and supplies to serve those 

in desperate need. By supporting these 

missions, MAP extends its impact beyond 

borders, ensuring that healthcare reaches the 

world’s most vulnerable populations.

4,3064,306 

VOLUNTEERS SERVED 

10 ,27210,272  HOURS 

Volunteers are the heart of MAP International’s 

mission, and in 2024, their dedication made a 

powerful impact. A total of 4,306 volunteers 

contributed 10,272 hours of service. Their time 

and effort directly supported our ability to 

reach communities in need.

2020  MAP FELLOWS 

MEDICAL STUDENTS 

SPONSORED AND 

1414 COUNTRIES SERVED  

In 2024, MAP International sponsored 20 

medical students through the MAP Health 

Fellowship Program, empowering the next 

generation of healthcare leaders to serve in 

communities with the greatest need. These 

fellows provided care in 14 countries, gaining 

hands-on experience while delivering life-

changing medical treatment to underserved 

populations. By equipping future medical 

professionals with the resources and support 

to serve globally, MAP is not only addressing 

immediate healthcare needs but also fostering 

a lifelong commitment to compassionate, 

mission-driven care. 



290,171  TREATMENTS PROVIDED  
ACROSS 7  STATES +  87 TOTAL CLINICS

Millions of people across the U.S. struggle to afford the medicine they need to manage chronic 

conditions. Nearly 30 million Americans live without health insurance, and an estimated 1 in 

4 people say they or a family member have skipped filling a prescription due to cost. MAP 

International is bridging this critical gap by providing life-changing medicine to those in need. 

Through our Domestic Medicine Program in 2024, we partnered with 87 clinics across seven 

states, delivering an incredible 290,171 patient treatments—ensuring that more people can access 

the care they deserve, regardless of their financial circumstances.

D O M E S T I C  M E D I C I N E  P R O G R A M
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290,171290,171
DOMESTIC PATIENT 
TREATMENTS

States served  
in 2024



WE APPRECIATE OUR 
ON-THE-GROUND 
PARTNERS

When you support MAP, you are helping us 

put medicine into the hands of our on-the-

ground partners who are doing the hands-on 

work of administering healing and hope to 

those in need.

MAP’s model of service is built on strong 

partnerships and collaboration. Our network 

of trusted partners serve as the hands and 

feet of Jesus to the poor and vulnerable 

among us, both domestically and abroad. 

MAP tailors each shipment of medicine and 

health supplies to meet the specific needs 

of the communities that our partners serve. 

These partners then use MAP medicine 

strategically to reach as many people as 

possible. At MAP, we call this our “supply 

chain of hope,” and each of our on-the-

ground partners is a vital link in helping us 

make the most of the resources that we have 

been given — doing the most good for as 

many people as possible.
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Together with our 
partners, we build 
a supply chain of 

hope.hope.

T H E  P O W E R  O F  P A R T N E R S H I P

on-the-ground 
partners

739739
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WE ARE GRATEFUL 
FOR OUR PHARMA AND 
HEALTHCARE PARTNERS

Our corporate partners are helping restore 

hope for millions of people who depend 

on MAP medicine. MAP connects the 

compassionate donations from healthcare 

and pharmaceutical companies with our 

on-the-ground partners who are treating 

patients in need. Without the kindness and 

generosity of our corporate partners, we 

would not be able to serve the many mission 

hospitals, rural health clinics, and field 

doctors that depend on us for medicine to 

save and transform lives. Because of their 

collaboration and partnership, MAP is making 

a measurable impact in the advancement of 

global health.

T H E  P O W E R  O F  P A R T N E R S H I P
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It had been 7 months since Lucida gave birth 

to her second child. And for 7 months, she had 

suffered from mysterious pains. Her baby also 

was clearly suffering now too — he cried all 

day and was difficult to settle. Sleep, for both 

of them, had become a distant memory.

Living in rural Sierra Leone, Lucida’s family is 

like most others in her community — scraping 

by day by day, no money for “extras” like 

healthcare. She had been farming vegetables 

as a way to help support the family, but Lucida 

recently had to abandon her work in order to 

seek treatment for herself and her baby. 

She visited health center after health center 

and received medicines from all of them — all 

of which seemed to make them feel worse 

instead of better. Desperate and exhausted, 

Lucida approached a MAP-supported clinic, 

where she finally found help.

The doctors there treated Lucida and her 

baby for infections, administering pediatric 

antibiotics to the child and oral rehydration 

solution (ORS) for both of them — treatment 

that was available because of a generous 

shipment from MAP International. 

MAP International was able to provide ORS 

supplies to this particular clinic because of 

a partnership with Liquid I.V., a company 

that believes that access to safe and clean 

water is a basic human right. Liquid I.V. began 

donating ORS drink mix “sticks” to MAP in 

2020 — a desperately needed resource that 

MAP has been able to distribute to families all 

over the world just like Lucida and her baby.

In 2022, MAP’s partnership with Liquid I.V. 

expanded to include grant support for water 

access in Burkina Faso and Liberia. After a 

collaborative site visit with MAP to Liberia 

in 2023, Liquid I.V. expanded their regular 

donations to include Immunity Sticks, an ORS 

mix that also incorporates Vitamin C and zinc 

to support a healthy immune system.

This partnership between MAP and Liquid 

I.V. is based on the concept of Trust Based 

Philanthropy, a movement to create a culture 

of mutual accountability between funders 

and nonprofits — partnerships based more on 

trust and collaboration than on compliance 

and control. 

MAP’s relationship with Liquid I.V. has resulted 

in more impactful philanthropy. Liquid I.V.’s 

generous donations have been strategically 

distributed to address the specific needs of 

the communities that MAP-supported clinics 

are serving — clinics like the one that treated 

Lucida and her baby.

After a week at the clinic, the baby began to 

respond to the treatment. Lucida also began 

to feel more like herself, and they both were 

discharged home.

A week later, Lucida returned to the clinic to 

report that she and her baby were doing well, 

and their health was improving. Through tears, 

Lucida expressed her gratitude to the nurses 

and to MAP for the medicine she and her 

child received. “Let me thank God that I am 

able to walk and return to this health center 

with improvement in my health,” she said. “I 

appreciated the work of the nurses and also 

MAP International for my treatment.”

Lucida is grateful for an impactful partnership 
that brought her life-sustaining help.

S T R A T E G I C  P A R T N E R S H I P  S P O T L I G H T



2024 2023 2022

Support and Revenue

Donated inventory 917,406,047 1,003,850,177 612,651,487

Cash Contributions  14,077,783 12,748,116 10,556,227

Service fees and other revenue, net 3,964,515  2,646,501  2,706,885 

Total Support and Revenue 935,448,345 1,019,244,794 625,914,599

Expenses Program Services

Essential medicine distribution 869,709,382 765,351,324 683,214,450

Disaster and disease management 26,131,935 35,891,324 37,549,164

Community health development 22,270,377 31,990,934 30,439,410

Total Program Services 918,111,694 833,233,582 751,203,024

Supporting Activities

Fundraising 6,769,807 6,294,421 5,497,615

Management and general 1,368,561 850,458 742,310

Total Supporting Activities 8,138,368 7,144,879 6,239,925

Total Expenses 926,250,062 840,378,461 757,442,949

Change in Net Assets 9,198,283 178,866,333 131,528,350

Net Assets, Beginning of the Year 314,507,236 135,640,903 267,169,253

Net Assets, End of the Year 323,705,519 314,507,236 135,640,903

202424
financialsfinancials
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For every $1 you contribute, you 
help MAP International provide 

nearly $65 in medicine and health 
supplies to people in need.

We can make this statement because MAP receives generous donations of medicine and health supplies and
has relatively low expenses. In fact, last year alone we provided over $911.9 million in medicine and health

supplies with nearly $14.1 million in cash donations. For more information, visit map.org/mapfacts.
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Don Abramo

Tim Baker

Tanya Bryant

Paul D’Antonio

Austin Esogbue

Michael Erisman

Zoe Hicks (Treasurer)

Alan Ichikawa (Secretary)

Jonathan Kim

Michael Knighton (Vice Chair)

Welby Leaman

James Leonard

Greg Martin

Ron Moolenaar

Dorcas Onyango

Abi Oseni-Oyebode 

Chris Palombo (from August 2024)

Susan Roeder (Chair)

Steve Stirling (until August 2024)

Tom Turbiak

M A P  B O A R D  O F  D I R E C T O R S  2 0 2 4A C C O L A D E S

Met the 20 Standards for Charity Accountability set by the 

Better Business Bureau.

When you choose to invest in MAP, you place your trust in us as responsible stewards of your 

funds. We’re dedicated to being transparent in all our actions, upholding the highest integrity 

to earn your confidence. This dedication extends throughout every aspect of our operations, 

resulting in MAP achieving top levels of accreditation from nonprofit watchdog organizations.

Earned a coveted four-star rating, the highest level of achievement, 

including a 100% score for accountability, finance, leadership and 

adaptability.

Awarded the highest level of recognition offered by GuideStar, 

the world’s largest source of nonprofit information.

Accredited by the Evangelical Council for Financial Accountability 

to uphold the highest standards of integrity and accountability.

MAP is a founding member of PQMD, a leading organization 

aiming to improve the standards of donating and delivering 

health services and product globally.
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Bill Foege Global Health Awards

THANK YOU TO OUR SPONSORS

Platinum Sponsors

Silver Sponsors

Gold Sponsors

Sunny Park

The annual Bill Foege Global Health Awards are given in honor of people 

and organizations who have made substantial contributions to the progress 

of global health.



1.800.225.8550  |  map.org 

MAP Headquarters 4700 Glynco Parkway  |  Brunswick, GA 31525


